SCHEDULE 1

MODIFICATIONS OF PROVISIONS OF PART II OF THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1991 APPLIED IN RELATION TO THE PARKING AREA

- **8.**—(1) Schedule 6 shall be modified as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1(1) for the words "the London authority concerned" there shall be substituted "the parking authority".
 - (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1) for the words "the London authority who served the notice on him" there shall be substituted "the parking authority";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2) for the words "in such form as" to the end of the sub-paragraph there shall be substituted "in writing";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (3) for the words "The authority" there shall be substituted "The parking authority";
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (4) for paragraph (c) there shall be substituted—
 - "(c) that the vehicle has been permitted to remain at rest in the parking area by a person who was in control of the vehicle without the consent of the owner;"; and
 - (e) in sub-paragraph (7) for the words "an authority to whom representations are duly made" there shall be substituted "the parking authority when representations are duly made to it".
- (4) In paragraph 3 for the words "the London authority concerned" in both places where they occur there shall be substituted "the parking authority".
- (5) In paragraph 4 for the words "the London authority concerned" and for the words "the authority" there shall be substituted "the parking authority".
 - (6) In paragraph 5—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1) for the words "an authority" there shall be substituted "the parking authority" and for the words "the authority's decision" there shall be substituted "the parking authority's decision";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2) for the words "the London authority concerned" there shall be substituted "the parking authority"; and
 - (c) for sub-paragraph (3) there shall be substituted—
 - "(3) It shall be the duty of the parking authority to comply with any direction given to it under sub-paragraph (2) above."
 - (7) In paragraph 6—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1) for the words "the authority serving the notice" there shall be substituted "the parking authority"; and
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2)(b)(ii) for the words "the authority concerned" there shall be substituted "the parking authority".
- (8) In paragraph 7, for the words "the authority concerned" there shall be substituted "the parking authority".
 - (9) In paragraph 8—
 - (a) in sub-paragraphs (2)(b) and (5)(d) for the words "the London authority concerned" in both places where they occur there shall be substituted "the parking authority"; and
 - (b) in sub-paragraphs (6) and (7) for the words "the London authority" in both places where they occur there shall be substituted "the parking authority".